

67608-3

67608-3

NO. 67608-3-I
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL FULBRIGHT,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MICHAEL FULBRIGHT

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Suzanne Barnett, Case No. 11-2-16855-7 SEA

Michael Fulbright, WSBA #11821
Respondent
Law Office of Michael Fulbright
11820 Northup Way, #E200
Bellevue, WA 98005
(425) 284-3081

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 DEC 12 AM 11:37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Establishment, Ownership, Encumbrance & Defaults.....	4
	B. Tanglewood Foreclosure & Sheriff’s Sale.....	5
	C. Redemption Effort.	7
	D. Similar Appeal.	8
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Case Law and Statutory Background.....	10
	1. Equitable and statutory redemption	10
	2. Authorized redemptioners.....	11
	3. General lien priority principles	13
	4. Creation & priority of a condominium assessment lien.....	14
	B. Bank of America’s 2007 Deed of Trust Is Not “Subsequent In Time” To the 2008 Assessment Lien As A Matter Of Fact	16
	C. Bank of America’s 2007 Deed of Trust Is Not “Subsequent In Time” To the 2008 Assessment Lien as a Matter Of Law	20

1. Plain meaning of condominium lien statute and redemption statute does not authorize Bank of America redemption.....	20
2. Enforcing the plain and unambiguous language is consistent with the policy and purpose of the Condominium Lien Statute.	22
3. This court should not assume that redemption was either intended or overlooked.	23
4. The Condominium Lien Statute and Redemption Statute are not absurd or irrational.....	25
5. The lack of “subsequent in time” in other sections of RCW Ch. 6.23 does not support ignoring it in RCW 6.23.010	27
6. Krutz v. Gardner does not support Bank of America’s position.....	28
7. The cases from other jurisdictions and secondary authorities cited by Bank of America do not support its position.....	29
8. Equitable principles do not warrant judicial expansion of statutory redemption rights.....	32
D. Tolling Order Relief Is Not Appropriate	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Capital Investment Corp. of Washington v. King County</i> , 112 Wn.App. 216, 47 P.3d 161 (2002).....	21
<i>Eastern Id. Prod. Credit Assoc. v. Placerton, Inc.</i> , 100 Idaho 863, 606 P.2d 967 (1980).....	29
<i>Fidelity Mutual v. Mark</i> , 112 Wash.2d 47, 767 P.2d 1382 (1989).....	10, 12, 13, 21
<i>Gesa Federal Credit Union v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 105 Wash.2d 248, 713 P.2d 728 (1986).....	12, 33
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. State of Washington</i> , 169 Wn, 2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	19, 28
<i>Graves v. Elliot</i> , 69 Wash.2d 652, 419 P.2d 1008 (1966)	12, 21
<i>Hollenbeck v. City of Seattle</i> , 136 Wn. 508, 240 P. 916 (1925).....	13
<i>Homann v. Huber</i> , 38 Wn.2d 190, 228 P.2nd 466 (1951)	13
<i>Krutz v. Gardner</i> , 25 Wn. 396, 65 P. 771 (1901)	28, 29
<i>Kuper v. Stojack</i> , 57 Wash.2d 482, 358 P.2d 132 (1960).....	12
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 168 Wn.2d 694, 229 P.3d 791 (2010)	9, 28
<i>Met. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Roberts</i> , 72 Wn.App. 104, 109, 863 P.2d 615 (1993)	34
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	25

<i>Mira Owners Ass'n v. Lawrence</i> , No. C10-630RAJ, 2011 WL 677425 (W.D. Wash., Feb. 16, 2011)	17, 18, 19
<i>People's Org. for Wash. Energy Resources v. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n.</i> , 101 Wash.2d 425, 679 P.2d 1922 (1984).	12
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wash.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	10
<i>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co.</i> , 102 Wash.2d 422, 686 P.2d 483 (1984).....	12
<i>Rustad Htg. & Plbg Co. v. Waldt</i> , 91 Wn.2d 372, 588 P.2d 1153 (1979).	21, 22
<i>Seelye v. North Pacific Mortgage Co.</i> , 189 Wash. 297, 65 P.2d 218 (1937).....	21
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wash.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wash.2d 572, 578, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	10
<i>Tacoma Hotel, Inc. v. Morrison & Co.</i> , 193 Wash. 134, 140, 74 P.2d 1003 (1938)	13
<i>U.S. v. Stadium Apts., Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 358, 365-66 (9th Cir 1970)	23
<i>Young v. Embley</i> , 143 P.3d 936, 941 (Ak. 2006)	29

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 09.35.250	29
Alaska Stat. § 09.35.220	30
Alaska Stat. § 34.20.070(b)	30
Code of 1881, §2314	11

Laws of 1854, p. 403, §4.....	11
Laws of 1858, p. 28, §1.....	11
Laws of 1860, p. 299, §4.....	11
Laws of 1863, p. 430, §4.....	11
Laws of 1873, p. 465, §4.....	11
Laws of 1877, p. 312, §4.....	11
Laws of 1897, ch. 5, §1.....	11
RCW Ch. 6.13	23
RCW Ch. 6.21.080	11
RCW Ch. 6.23	27, 28, 34
RCW 6.23.010 (the “Redemption Statute”)	passim
RCW 6.23.010(1).....	3
RCW 6.23.010(1)(b).....	27, 28
RCW 6.23.090(2).....	33, 34
RCW 6.24.130	12
RCW Ch. 61.12	24
RCW 61.12.093	24
RCW 64.34	1, 4
RCW 64.34.020(27)	15, 22
RCW 64.34.360(1).....	14

RCW 64.34.364 (the “Condominium Lien Statute”)	passim
RCW 64.34.364(1).....	1, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
RCW 64.34.364(2).....	5, 23
RCW 64.34.364(2)(b)	15, 16
RCW 64.34.364(3).....	2, 5, 16, 20
RCW 64.34.364(7)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
RCW 64.34.364(9).....	23
RCW 64.34.364(10)	24
RCW 64.34.364(12).....	24
RCW 64.34.364(15)	17
RCW 65.08.060(3).....	13
RCW 65.08.070	13, 17
RCW 84.60.010	16
RCW 84.64.070	25

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

The Washington State Bar Association, Real Property Probate and Trust Section, <i>Comments to the Washington Condominium Act</i> , Feb. 7, 1990	22, 30
---	--------

James L. Winokur, <i>The Meaner Lienor Community Associations: The “Super Priority” Lien and Related Reforms Under the Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act</i> , 27 Wake Forest L. Rev (1992)	30, 31
18 William B. Stoebuck and John W. Weaver, Washington Practice, <i>Real Estate: Transactions</i> §§14.5, 19.19, (2010)	31
27 Marjorie D. Rombauer, <i>Creditor’s Remedies – Debtors’ Relief</i> §3.19(a) (2010)	31
Washington State Bar Ass’n, <i>Washington Real Property Deskbook</i> §46.15(2) (3d ed. 1996)	31
